Hedging strategy for interest rate risks
The Bank uses derivative instruments to achieve desired reduction of

interest rate risks. Interest rate risks are primarily attributable to fixed

rates to a larger extent being applied to lending, whereas financing

is to a larger extent conducted at variable rates. The Bank began to

apply hedge accounting during 2016 for new derivative transactions.

The change in value of hedged items amounted to SEK 10.8m

(-11.0m) as per 31 December, and the corresponding change in

value of hedge instruments was SEK -11.3m (10.4m). The unrealised

market valuation of hedge accounting is reported under “Net result

of financial transactions” and amounted to SEK -0.6m (-0.1m). The

hedge accounting is effective and thereby meets the conditions for

when hedge accounting may be applied.

Sensitivity analysis in case of market rate change with 200 basis

points (bps)

The Bank calculates interest risk exposures based on the Swedish

FSA’s guidance on methods to assess individual risk types under

Pillar II. The tables below shows the exposure at a positive/negative

change in market rates of 200 bps.

Change Absolute risk

Risk, % of

capital base

Increased interest rates +200bp -7.7 -0.72%

Decreased interest rates -200bp 4.9 0.46%

The calculation assumes that market rates increase/decrease by 200 bps and
states the instantaneous change in the economic value for the Bank.

Change Absolute risk

Risk, % of net

interest income

Increased interest rates +200bp -15.1 -3.40%

Decreased interest rates -200bp 5.1 1.16%

The calculation assumes that market rates increase/decrease by 200 bps and
states the change in the net interest income for the Bank over the next 12
months.

Concentration risk
Definition

Concentration risk is defined as the risk of suffering losses from a

lack of diversification and lending too heavily in one industry, market,

geographic area or purchasing only one type of financial instrument.

Concentration risk can also arise from concentration in funding and

liquidity mix.

Mitigation

Since the Bank operates only in Sweden and Norway, and the

outstanding loan portfolio mainly consists of secured loans, a